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Kansas State Conversion Legend
for
Pottawatomie County, Kansas

Official Official Old Old
Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Map Unit Symbol® 2 Map Unit Name
2284 Wann fine sandy loam, channeled Wg WANN FINE SANDY LOAM,
CHANNELED
2284 Wann fine sandy loam, channeled 3919 Wann fine sandy loam, channeled,
frequently flooded
3775 Muir silt loam, rarely flooded MU MUIR SILT LOAM
3775 Muir silt loam, rarely flooded Mu MUIR SILT LOAM, RARELY FLOODED
3900 Ortello fine sandy loam, 3to 7 Op ORTELLO FINE SANDY LOAM, 3 TO
percent slopes 7 PERCENT SLOPES
3902 Ortello fine sandy loam, 7 to 12 Ot ORTELLO FINE SANDY LOAM, 7 TO
percent slopes 12 PERCENT SLOPES
4010 Carr-Sarpy complex, occasionally 600CA CARR-SARPY COMPLEX,
flooded OCCASIONALLY FLOODED
4018 Chase silty clay loam, very rarely 1348 Chase silty clay loam, very rarely
flooded flooded
4020 Chase silty clay loam, occasionally 131CH CHASE SILTY CLAY LOAM,
flooded OCCASIONALLY FLOODED
4051 Ivan silt loam, channeled 600AD IVAN SILT LOAM, CHANNELED
4350 Chase silty clay loam, rarely flooded CE CHASE SILTY CLAY LOAM
4350 Chase silty clay loam, rarely flooded Ce CHASE SILTY CLAY LOAM, RARELY
FLOODED
4525 Benfield silty clay loam, 3to 7 Bd BENFIELD SILTY CLAY LOAM, 2 TO 5
percent slopes PERCENT SLOPES
4530 Benfield-Florence complex, 5 to 30 Bf BENFIELD-FLORENCE COMPLEX, 3
percent slopes TO 15 PERCENT SLOPES
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4545

4590

4725

4783

4786

4825

4830

4831

7005

7006

7028

7028

7031

7031

Clime silty clay loam, 20 to 40
percent slopes, stony

Clime-Sogn complex, 3 to 20
percent slopes

Kipson-Sogn complex, 5 to 30
percent slopes

Tully silty clay loam, 3 to 7 percent
slopes

Tully silty clay, 3 to 7 percent
slopes, eroded

Tuttle channery silty clay loam, 20
to 60 percent slopes, stony

Wamego silt loam, 3 to 7 percent
slopes

Wamego silt loam, 7 to 20 percent
slopes

Bourbonais-Bismarckgrove
complex, occasionally flooded

Bismarckgrove silt loam,
occasionally flooded

Belvue silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Belvue silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Eudora silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Eudora silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Cm

Cs

177KS

Tu

Tx

Tz

wd

1130

1125

7103

1121

EU

1662

CLIME SILTY CLAY LOAM, 20 TO 40
PERCENT SLOPES, STONY

CLIME-SOGN SILTY CLAY LOAMS, 5
TO 20 PERCENT SLOPES

KIPSON-SOGN COMPLEX, 3 TO 25
PERCENT SLOPES

TULLY SILTY CLAY LOAM, 3 TO 7
PERCENT SLOPES

TULLY SILTY CLAY, 3 TO 7 PERCENT
SLOPES, ERODED

TUTTLE CHANNERY SILTY CLAY
LOAM, 20 TO 40 PERCENT SLOPES,
STONY

WAMEGO SILT LOAM, 3TO 7
PERCENT SLOPES

WAMEGO SILT LOAM, 7 TO 20
PERCENT SLOPES

Bourbonais-Bismarckgrove
complex, occasionally flooded

Bismarckgrove silt loam,
occasionally flooded

Belvue silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Belvue silt loam, occasionally
flooded

EUDORA SILT LOAM

Eudora silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Section Il: Conversion Legend

KS-NRCS December 2014




Kansas State Conversion Legend

for
Pottawatomie County, Kansas

Page 3 of 8

Official
Map Unit Symbol

Official
Map Unit Name

Old
Map Unit Symbol 2

Old
Map Unit Name

7036

7040

7050

7050

7051

7051

7055

7058

7058

7058

7061

7070

7083

7083

Eudora-Bismarckgrove silt loams,
occasionally flooded

Zeandale silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Kennebec silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Kennebec silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Kennebec silt loam, frequently
flooded

Kennebec silt loam, frequently
flooded

Kimo silty clay loam, occasionally
flooded

Stonehouse-Belvue complex,
occasionally flooded

Stonehouse-Belvue complex,
occasionally flooded

Stonehouse-Belvue complex,
occasionally flooded

Muscotah silty clay loam,
occasionally flooded

Paxico silt loam, frequently flooded

Sarpy loamy fine sand, occasionally
flooded

Sarpy loamy fine sand, occasionally
flooded

1659
4105
2317

Kf
2320

Kc
2338

3040
7133
Hs

2861
Ps

600SA

7084

Eudora-Bismarckgrove silt loams,
occasionally flooded

Zeandale silt loam, occasionally
flooded

Kennebec silt loam, occasionally
flooded

KENNEBEC SILT LOAM,
OCCASIONALLY FLOODED

Kennebec soils, channeled,
frequently flooded

KENNEBEC SILT LOAM, CHANNELED

Kimo silty clay loam, occasionally
flooded

Stonehouse-Belvue complex,
occasionally flooded

Stonehouse-Belvue complex,
occasionally flooded

HAYNIE-SARPY COMPLEX,
OCCASIONALLY FLOODED

Muscotah silty clay loam,
occasionally flooded

PAXICO SILT LOAM, FREQUENTLY
FLOODED

SARPY LOAMY FINE SAND,0TO 4
PERCENT SLOPES, OCCASIONALLY
FLOODED

Sarpy loamy sand, frequently
flooded
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7083

7085

7087

7087

7087

7088

7088

7088

7091

7099

7104

7105

7107

7107

7109

Sarpy loamy fine sand, occasionally
flooded

Sarpy sand, frequently flooded

Sarpy-Haynie complex, occasionally
flooded

Sarpy-Haynie complex, occasionally
flooded

Sarpy-Haynie complex, occasionally
flooded

Stonehouse sand, occasionally
flooded

Stonehouse sand, occasionally
flooded

Stonehouse sand, occasionally
flooded

Wabash silty clay, occasionally
flooded

Zook silty clay loam, occasionally
flooded

Belvue silt loam, rarely flooded

Belvue silt loam, escarpment, 2 to
12 percent slopes

Bismarckgrove-Kimo complex,
rarely flooded

Bismarckgrove-Kimo complex,
rarely flooded

Bourbonais-Bismarckgrove
complex, rarely flooded

197SA

Sf

1975C

Eu

Hs

3041

7085

Sf

Wb

Z0

1122

1120

1126

EX

1129

SARPY LOAMY SAND, FREQUENTLY
FLOODED

SARPY SAND, FREQUENTLY
FLOODED

SARPY-HAYNIE COMPLEX,
OCCASIONALLY FLOODED

EUDORA SILT LOAM, RARELY
FLOODED

HAYNIE-SARPY COMPLEX,
OCCASIONALLY FLOODED

Stonehouse sand, occasionally
flooded

Sarpy sand, frequently flooded

SARPY SAND, FREQUENTLY
FLOODED

WABASH SILTY CLAY,
OCCASIONALLY FLOODED

ZOOK SILTY CLAY LOAM,
OCCASIONALLY FLOODED

Belvue silt loam, rarely flooded

Belvue silt loam, 2 to 12 percent
slopes, escarpment

Bismarckgrove-Kimo complex,
rarely flooded

EUDORA-KIMO COMPLEX

Bourbonais-Bismarckgrove
complex, rarely flooded
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Official Official Old Old
Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Map Unit Symbol® 2 Map Unit Name
7119 Eudora-Urban land complex, rarely 1666 Eudora-Urbanland complex,
flooded occasionally flooded
7123 Eudora silt loam, rarely flooded 1663 Eudora silt loam, rarely flooded
7123 Eudora silt loam, rarely flooded Eu EUDORA SILT LOAM, RARELY
FLOODED
7123 Eudora silt loam, rarely flooded Ex EUDORA-KIMO COMPLEX, RARELY
FLOODED
7132 Stonehouse-Eudora complex, rarely 3042 Stonehouse-Eudora complex,
flooded rarely flooded
7155 Kimo silty clay loam, rarely flooded Km KIMO SILTY CLAY, RARELY FLOODED
7155 Kimo silty clay loam, rarely flooded 2339 Kimo silty clay loam, rarely flooded
7155 Kimo silty clay loam, rarely flooded 7156 Kimo silty clay, rarely flooded
7155 Kimo silty clay loam, rarely flooded KM KIMO SILTY CLAY
7171 Reading silt loam, moderately wet, 1665 Kaw-Reading silt loams, very rarely
rarely flooded flooded
7171 Reading silt loam, moderately wet, 3306 Reading silt loam, very rarely
rarely flooded flooded, moderately wet
7173 Reading silty clay loam, rarely RE READING SILTY CLAY LOAM
flooded
7173 Reading silty clay loam, rarely Re READING SILTY CLAY LOAM, 0 TO 2
flooded PERCENT SLOPES, RARELY
FLOODED
7176 Rossville silt loam, very rarely 3350 Rossville silt loam, very rarely
flooded flooded
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7176

7208

7208

7209

7209

7224

7240

7241

7265

7302

7302

7424

7433

7438

Rossville silt loam, very rarely

flooded

Muscotah silty clay loam, very
rarely flooded

Muscotah silty clay loam, very
rarely flooded

Muscotah silty clay, very rarely
flooded

Muscotah silty clay, very rarely
flooded

Burchard-Steinauer clay loams, 6 to
12 percent slopes

Elmont silty clay loam, 3 to 7
percent slopes

Elmont silty clay loam, 3 to 7
percent slopes, eroded

Gymer silty clay loam, 3 to 7
percent slopes

Martin silty clay loam, 3to 7
percent slopes

Martin silty clay loam, 3to 7
percent slopes

Morrill clay loam, 3 to 7 percent
slopes, eroded

Morrill loam, 3 to 7 percent slopes

Morrill loam, 5 to 20 percent
slopes, stony

7215

2862

7065

2863

7066

131BS

Em

Eo

Gm

085MA

177MC

Mt

Rossville silt loam, very rarely
flooded

Muscotah silty clay loam, very
rarely flooded

Muscotah silty clay loam, very
rarely flooded

Muscotah silty clay, very rarely
flooded

Muscotah silty clay, very rarely
flooded

BURCHARD-STEINAUER CLAY
LOAMS, 6 TO 12 PERCENT SLOPES

ELMONT SILTY CLAY LOAM, 3TO 7
PERCENT SLOPES

ELMONT SILTY CLAY LOAM, 3TO 7
PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED

GYMER SILTY CLAY LOAM, 3TO 8
PERCENT SLOPES

MARTIN SILTY CLAY LOAM, 3TO 8
PERCENT SLOPES

MARTIN SILTY CLAY LOAM, 3TO 7
PERCENT SLOPES

MORRILL CLAY LOAM, 3TO 7
PERCENT SLOPES, ERODED

MORRILL LOAM, 3 TO 7 PERCENT
SLOPES

MORRILL LOAM, 5 TO 20 PERCENT
SLOPES, STONY
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Kansas State Conversion Legend
for
Pottawatomie County, Kansas

Official Official Old Old
Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Map Unit Symbol® 2 Map Unit Name

7500 Pawnee clay loam, 1 to 3 percent Pe PAWNEE CLAY LOAM, 1 TO 3
slopes PERCENT SLOPES

7501 Pawnee clay loam, 4 to 8 percent 7502 Pawnee clay loam, 3 to 6 percent
slopes, eroded slopes

7501 Pawnee clay loam, 4 to 8 percent 7510 Pawnee clay, 3 to 7 percent slopes,
slopes, eroded eroded

7501 Pawnee clay loam, 4 to 8 percent Pn PAWNEE CLAY LOAM,3TO 6
slopes, eroded PERCENT SLOPES

7501 Pawnee clay loam, 4 to 8 percent Po PAWNEE CLAY, 3 TO 6 PERCENT
slopes, eroded SLOPES, ERODED

7530 Sharpsburg silt loam, 1 to 4 percent Sg SHARPSBURG SILT LOAM, 1 TO 4
slopes PERCENT SLOPES

7585 Shelby clay loam, 7 to 12 percent 117SA SHELBY CLAY LOAM, 6 TO 10
slopes PERCENT SLOPES

7609 Steinauer-Shelby clay loams, 10 to 117SC STEINAUER-SHELBY CLAY LOAMS,
14 percent slopes 10 TO 14 PERCENT SLOPES

7650 Thurman loamy fine sand, 3 to 8 Th THURMAN LOAMY FINE SAND, 3
percent slopes TO 8 PERCENT SLOPES

7687 Wymore variant, fine sandy loam, 1 Ws WYMORE VARIANT FINE SANDY
to 3 percent slopes LOAM, 1 TO 3 PERCENT SLOPES

7742 Haynie very fine sandy loam, Hn HAYNIE VERY FINE SANDY LOAM,
occasionally flooded OCCASIONALLY FLOODED

7966 Monona silt loam, 5 to 11 percent Mm MONONA SILT LOAM, 5TO 10
slopes, eroded PERCENT SLOPES

9971 Arents, earthen dam 1061 Arents, earthen dam

9971 Arents, earthen dam AED ARENTS, EARTHEN DAM

9982 Fluvents, frequently flooded 9981 Fluvents, channeled, frequently

flooded
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Kansas State Conversion Legend
for
Pottawatomie County, Kansas

Official Official old old
Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Map Unit Symbol® 2 Map Unit Name
9983 Gravel pits and quarries 1850 Gravel pit
9983 Gravel pits and quarries 3132 Pits, quarries
9983 Gravel pits and quarries Pt PITS, QUARRIES
9986 Miscellaneous water M-W MISCELLANEOUS WATER
9999 Water W WATER
9999 Water 3926 Water

This legend represents the conversion from the mixed alpha-numeric symbols and alphabetical symbols to the numeric symbols
of the Kansas State Legend as of September 30, 2014. The 1990 frozen soils list is used for making highly erodible land (HEL)
determinations.

A map unit symbol that has a number and upper case letters denotes a map unit that was brought from an adjacent county
for the purpose of joining across county boundaries. Example: 001CA.

2A map unit symbol that has "MT" followed by three numbers and an upper case letter denotes a map unit join among three
states in the southeast portion of Kansas. Example: MT850B.
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